

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	Case No. 2022-0106
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Mahoning County Court of Appeals,
MANNY ZARLENGO,	:	Seventh Appellate District
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	Case. No. 20 MA 0036

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER, THE GAULT CENTER,  
AND THE RUTGERS CRIMINAL AND YOUTH JUSTICE CLINIC IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MANNY ZARLENGO**

---

Marsha L. Levick (PHV 1729-2022)  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1800 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1900B  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 625-0551  
(215) 625-2808 (fax)  
mlevick@jlc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
in support of Appellant*

Timothy B. Hackett #0093480  
Assistant State Public Defender  
Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
250 E. Broad Street, Ste. 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
(614) 752-5167 (fax)  
timothy.hackett@opd.ohio.gov

*Counsel for Appellant*

Paul J. Gains #0020323  
Mahoning County Prosecutor  
Ralph Rivera #0082063  
Assistant Mahoning County Prosecutor  
Edward Czopur #0088314  
Assistant Mahoning County Prosecutor  
Mahoning County Prosecutor's Office  
21 West Boardman Street  
Youngstown, Ohio 44503  
(330) 740-2330  
(330) 740-2008 (fax)  
pgains@mahoningcountyoh.gov  
rrivera@mahoningcountyoh.gov  
edward.czopur@mahoningcountyoh.gov

*Counsel for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

ARGUMENT.....3

**Appellant Manny Zarlengo’s First Proposition of Law: .....5**

*In juvenile bindover cases, guilty pleas in criminal court do not waive on direct appeal constitutional claims arising out of the underlying bindover hearings in juvenile court. ....5*

I. BECAUSE ADOLESCENTS ARE UNIQUELY VULNERABLE TO ENTERING PLEAS, THOSE DECISIONS MUST NOT BE USED TO FURTHER LIMIT THEIR RIGHTS ON APPEAL .....5

    A. The Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence Recognizes There Is A Fundamental Difference Between Adolescent And Adult Decision-Making .....5

    B. Scientific Research Focused On Plea Bargains Confirms That Adolescents’ Unique Thought Processes Put Them At Risk Of Making Poor Plea Decisions.....7

    C. Adolescents’ Diminished Legal Capacity Weighs Against Using Their Plea Decisions To Limit Their Appellate Rights .....10

II. DENYING ADOLESCENTS WHO PLEAD GUILTY THE RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE SUFFICIENCY OF THEIR PROBABLE CAUSE HEARING WILL DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACT BLACK YOUTH .....12

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	3, 5
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	3, 5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	3, 5
<i>State v. Patrick</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 309, 2020-Ohio-6803, 172 N.E.3d 952 .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Allison D. Redlich & Reveka V. Shteynberg, <i>To Plead or Not to Plead: A Comparison of Juvenile and Adult True and False Plea Decisions</i> , 40 L. & Hum. Behav. 611 (2016).....	4, 8, 10, 11
Allison D. Redlich, <i>The Susceptibility of Juveniles to False Confessions and False Guilty Pleas</i> , 62 Rutgers L. Rev. 943 (2010).....	9, 11, 12
Barry C. Feld, <i>Police Interrogation of Juveniles: An Empirical Study of Policy and Practice</i> , 97 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 219 (2006).....	11
Carlos Berdejó, <i>Criminalizing Race: Racial Disparities in Plea Bargaining</i> , 59 B. C. L. Rev. 1187 (2018) .....	5, 13
Child.'s L. Ctr., <i>Ohio Bindovers FY19</i> (2019) .....	4, 12
Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Emerging Findings from Research on Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 7 Victims & Offenders 428 (2012).....	9, 10
Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, <i>(Im)maturity of Judgement in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May Be Less Culpable Than Adults</i> , 18 Behav. Scis. & L. 741 (2000).....	7
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 Future Child. 15 (2008).....	6

Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Rethinking Juvenile Justice</i> 440 (2008) .....	10
Jeree Michele Thomas & Mel Wilson, Nat'l Ass'n of Soc. Workers, <i>The Color of Youth Transferred to the Adult Criminal Justice System: Policy &amp; Practice Recommendations</i> (2017).....	4, 12
Laurence Steinberg, <i>A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking</i> , 28 <i>Developmental Rev.</i> 78 (2008).....	6
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 <i>Ann. Rev. Clinical Psych.</i> 459 (2009).....	6
Laurence Steinberg, <i>The Science of Adolescent Brain Development and Its Implication for Adolescent Rights and Responsibilities</i> , in <i>Human Rights and Adolescence</i> 59 (2014) .....	3, 4, 7
Lindsay C. Malloy et al., <i>Interrogations, Confessions, and Guilty Pleas Among Serious Adolescent Offenders</i> , 38 <i>L. &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 181 (2014).....	4, 6, 10
Lindsey Devers, Bureau of Just. Assistance, U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Research Summary: Plea and Charge Bargaining</i> (2011).....	3
N.W. Read, Nat'l Evaluation & Tech. Assistance Ctr. for the Educ. of Child. & Youth Who Are Neglected, Delinq., or At-Risk, <i>Fact Sheet: Youth with Special Education Needs in Justice Settings</i> (2014).....	12
Rebecca K. Helm et al., <i>Too Young to Plead? Risk, Rationality, and Plea Bargaining's Innocence Problem in Adolescents</i> , 24 <i>Psych. Pub. Pol'y &amp; L.</i> 180 (2018).....	4, 8, 9
Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Suparna Choudhury, <i>Development of the Adolescent Brain: Implications for Executive Function and Social Cognition</i> , 47 <i>J. Child Psych. &amp; Psychiatry</i> 296 (2006) .....	6
Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Trevor W. Robbins, <i>Decision-Making in the Adolescent Brain</i> , 15 <i>Nature Neurosci.</i> 1184 (2012).....	9
Thomas Grisso et al., <i>Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents' and Adults' Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 27 <i>L. &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 333 (2003).....	10
U. S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts Ohio</i> , <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/OH">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/OH</a> (accessed July 7, 2022) .....	12
